
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2008 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
 Individual Cabinet Member Decisions: -  
 
1. Rent Grant Scheme (Pages 1 - 5) 
 
2. Awards of Discretionary Rate Relief (Pages 6 - 16) 
 
3. Discretionary Housing Payment Policy (Pages 17 - 25) 
 
4. Award of Miscellaneous and Welfare Grants (Pages 26 - 30) 
 
5. OPUS Development Queen St Morecambe (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
6. Delegated Authority to Undertake Appeals or Reviews (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
  
  
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582132 or e-mail 
tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Gillian Noall, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 27 November 2008 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  
 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 
TITLE OF DECISION: 
RENT GRANT SCHEME 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR EVELYN ARCHER AND COUNCILLOR ABBOTT BRYNING
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET MEMBERS WITH JOINT RESPONSIBILITY FOR ECONOMIC 
ENVIRONMENT – EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES AND REGENERATION

  

CONTACT OFFICER: BILL KINDON 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582071 
E-MAIL: wkindon@lancaster.gov.uk 
Details of Decision: 
 
(1) That progress in implementation of the Rent Grant Scheme is noted.  
 
(2) That the proposal to add funding of £6,000 received from the Lancashire Local Area Agreement to 

the £21,800 City Council budget for the scheme is approved and the General Fund Revenue Budget 
be updated appropriately.   

Reasons for the decision (continue on separate sheet or append relevant papers as necessary): 
 
The launch of the Scheme is specifically identified in the 2008/09 Corporate Plan.  The level of intere
[...]
yments in 2008/09 for LAA purposes. 
 
If Option 3 is agreed then the General Fund Revenue Budget will need to be updated in 
2008/09 to reflect the additional expenditure and external grant funding. 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and no legal implications have been identified. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and her comments have been incorporated into 
the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cabinet report – Business Development 
Scheme Review, November 2007 

Contact Officer: Bill Kindon 
Telephone: 01524 582071 
E-mail: wkindon@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: n/a 

 

Page 5



 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 
NOTICE OF DECISION  

 
THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER 

TITLE OF DECISION: 
AWARDS OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: CLLR JOHN GILBERT 
POSITION AND 
RESPONSIBILITY HELD: 

CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REVENUE SERVICES 

CONTACT OFFICER: JULIE SMETHURST 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582203 
E-MAIL: Jsmethurst@lancaster.gov.uk 
Details of Decision: 
To grant discretionary relief in respect of three new applications (A - C) for 2008/09, at a cost to the 
General Fund of £479.39 and also for the relief to be back-dated in respect of Application B to 
1/3/07.  
Reasons for the decision (continue on separate sheet or append relevant papers as necessary): 
 
Having considered each case on its merits, the decisions are in line with previous decisions made 
in respect of similar applications. 
 

Is the decision URGENT Yes/NO Please delete as appropriate and give reasons for urgency 
below: 
 
No 
 
*To be completed in the case of URGENT decisions 

I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND 
REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDA
[...]
N   
 
 
 

OPUS Development Queen St Morecambe  
 

Report of Corporate Director (Community Services)  
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To inform the Member of the issues surrounding this private development and to seek the 
Member’s views on supporting bids for Housing Corporation finance.  
 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from Cabinet 

Member  
Date Included in Forward Plan  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1)      That the City Council do not support a bid for Housing Corporation finance that 
would enable social rented housing to be provided at the OPUS development.   
However, a bid for a shared ownership scheme could be supported. 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The OPUS scheme in Poulton has been developed by McInerney Homes, a private 

developer. The scheme was designed to be for open market sale. It comprises 41 x 1 
and 2 bed apartments. Since the credit crunch, many private developers are 
experiencing difficulties selling properties. The OPUS scheme may be put forward for 
funding by the Housing Corporation.  

 
1.2 The City Council has been asked whether or not it can support this proposal. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Lancaster District as a whole has a shortage of social rented housing and therefore 

the City Council will usually support the development of more of this type of housing. 
But as it makes clear in its Housing Strategy 2006 – 9, there are parts of the District 
where regeneration objectives make the promotion of owner occupation a higher 
priority. In both Poulton and the West End, the City Council has been supporting 
developments for open market sale and shared ownership, but has not been 
supporting the further development of social rented housing. 

 

Page 32



2.2  Since the credit crunch, the Housing Corporation (who mainly fund registered social 
landlords - housing associations) has sought to create additional social rented units 
where private developments are struggling to find a market. The City C
[...]
the Service and to meet statutory requirements. 
 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
Corporate Plan: 

• To deliver value for money customer focused service. 
• To reduce crime and the fear of crime 
• To support sustainable communities 

 

Page 37



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Impact assessments have been undertaken and no issues have been identified. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no additional legal implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Chris Hanna 
Telephone: 01524 582516 
E-mail: channa@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: none 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 Rent Grant Scheme
	Individual Cabinet Member Decision Report - Rent Grant Oct2008.doc

	2 Awards of Discretionary Rate Relief
	Discretionary Rate Relief cabinet report Oct 08.doc

	3 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy
	DHP Policy ICM Report Nov 2008.doc
	DHP Policy 2008.pdf

	4 Award of Miscellaneous and Welfare Grants
	Award of Miscellaneous and Welfare Grants

	5 OPUS Development Queen St Morecambe
	OPUS Development Queen St Morecambe

	6 Delegated Authority to Undertake Appeals or Reviews
	Delegated Authority to Undertake Appeals or Reviews - Report.doc




Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
  
 27TH NOVEMBER 2008 
 
The following decisions have all been taken by Individual Cabinet Members. 
  
1 RENT GRANT SCHEME  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
2 AWARDS OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
3 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENT POLICY  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
4 AWARD OF MISCELLANEOUS AND WELFARE GRANTS  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
5 OPUS DEVELOPMENT QUEEN ST MORECAMBE  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  
6 DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO UNDERTAKE APPEALS OR REVIEWS  
 
 Following the expiry of the call-in period, this decision (previously agreed by the Cabinet 

Member) is confirmed and may now be implemented.  
  

  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services, Telephone 01524 582132 or e-mail 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 


